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Regponsibility of the Manufacturer

MK only considers itselfresponsible for any effect on
safety, reliabilityand performance ofthe equipment if
Assembly operations, extensions, re-adjustments,
modificationsor repairs are carried out by persons
authorized by IMDK, and The electrical installation of|
the relevant room complies with national standards,
and The instrument is used inaccordance with the
instructions for use.The equipmentcompliant with
IEC60601-1 requirements of electrical safety and
ensurethe designated device’s voltage and current
meet the requirementsofthis Manual.

Measuring principle

Oximeter is based on the measuring principle
haemoglobin, oxygenation of hemoglobin in the red
and infrared light absorption characteristics in the
region on thebasisof the application”Lambert—
Beer’Law of data presented.

The instrument works by photoelectric detection of
blood oxygen combinedwith the pulsevolume

recording technology, specific process is as follows:
First, the emission wavelength ofused fluorescent
tubes 660nm Red and wavelength 905nm Near—

infrared light irradiation on the nails by photosensor|
measured signal.

Peak wavelength and maximun output energy of red
and infrared lightofoptical sensor:

Red light(wavelength is 660nm, 11. 0Mw)

Infrared light (vavelength is 905nm, 5Mw)

Thisinformation about wavelength range can be
especially useful to clinicians To obtain data by
electronic circuits and microprocessors, are displayed
in LED Easy to read on.Operation schematic diagram
L. Infrared/redlight emitting tul
2.Light receiving tube

u
L. Sectionl Safety ¥

1.1 Safety Information

Carefully read this manual about all safety
informations, operation and specification before using]
the oximeter

W Do not place the equipment in children, pets and
other places can be touc

WThis deviceis not intended for treatment, itcan’ t be
used to assess the accuracy of a pulse oximeter probel
or a pulse oximeter monitor

W Do not attempt to servicethe pulse oximeter.Only
qualified service personne should attempt any needed
internalservicing

MDonot use this device in situations where alarms
required. Although this oximeter provides alarm
function, but thealarn does not meet IEC60601-1-8.
W The environment temperature should be

guaranteed (vorking temperature:+5°C +40'C

transport and storage temperature:-20°C +55C).
When the ambient temperature is low or high,
ensurethat the product is recovered to room
temperature before use.

W It is not suitable for long-time continuous patien

moni toring. Continual measurement must not exceed 2
hours. Do notcharge during measurement. Transfer

of blood oxygen saturation and pulse rate data
valueoximetry in 8-10 seconds and data update

cycle, morethan 20 seconds

WSp02 measurements may be adversely affected in
thepresence of high ambient light.Shield the sensor
area (witha surgical towel,or direct sunlight, for
exanple) if necessary.

B The follovingreasons will cause interference
a)High-frequency electrosurgical

b)Placement ofa sensor on an extremity with a blood
pressure cuff arterial catheter,or intravascularline
¢)The patient has hypotension severe vasoconstriction|
severe anemia or hypothermia The patient is in cardiac
arrestor isin shoe

d)Fingernailpolish orfalsefingernails may cause
inaccurate Sp02 readings

1.2 Warnings

WARNING: Alvays consult your physician regarding
clinicaldecisions. Do not rely on pulseoximeter as thel
only basisfor medical decisions. Incorrect clinical
decisions may result in harm.

WARNING:Do not self-diagnose orself-medicate on
the basis of the measurements. Always consult your
doctor

WARNING:DO go tothe hospital for further
examination when persistent inaccurate readings
OCeur

WARNING : EXPLOSTON HAZARD—~Do not use
oximeter in a flammable atmosphere where
concentrations of flammable anesthetics or other
materials mayoccur.

WARNING: Theeffects of degraded sensors and
electrodes, or loosened electrodes, that can degrade
performance or cause other problems

WARNING:Do not attempt to recharge normal dry-cell
batteries, theynay leak. And maycause a fire or even
explode. WARNING:Do notuse the pulse oximeter in

an MRlor CTenvironment.

CAUTION:Keep the operating environment free of dust

, vibrations, corrosive, of flammable materials, and
extremes of temperature and humidity.

CAUTION: The battery must be taken outfrom the
battery compartment if the device will notbe usedfor A
long time.

CAUTION:Do notoperate the unit if it is damporwet
because of condensation or spills. Avoid using the
cquipment immediately after moving it from a cold
environment toavarm, hunid location.
WARNING:Misapplication of a probe with excessive
pressure for prolonged periods can induce pressure
iniury

WARNING:DO NOT serviceand maintain thedevice

while
1.3 NOTE

DFingernail polish or false ingernails may cause
inaccurate Sp02 readings.

the

in use.

2)The Sp02 waveform is disproportionate to pulse.
3)Do notusethis equipment on any limb with arteriall
cannula, intravenous infusion set or infated blood|
pressure cuff
4)The Sp02 waveform is disproportionate to pulse. Do|
notuse any function tester to measure the SpoZ
accuracy
5)Displayedand transmitted Sp02 and pulserate dat)
values are affected by dataaveraging and other signa
processing, the DATAUPDATE PERIOD.
6) Thedevice was calibrated. Display Arterial oxygen|
saturation(Sp02)and Pulserate (PR).
T)If the detected signal is incomplete, the equipnent
will not display the parameter value but display thel
waveforn as a straight line.The weak signalis
represented by the amplitude of the waveforn. If the
signal is too low, it will affect the accuracy and function
of the pulse oximeter. If your blood oxygen does not|
give the correct result, check the signal strength ist
8)There are severalreasons for a weak
perfusion

b)Dirty sensor or LED light

) The oximeter improper positioning

d)Cold temperatures and general health can causel
low blood pressure
9)Do not open the oximeter. Itcontains smallparts
which mightbe swallowed by children.
10)The pictures and interfaces in this manual are for
reference only

signal:

3.ection 3

B!

OLED/TFT  Pane

Installation, Setup, and
3.1 Description of ihe Front Panel(as figured.l.1)

| Sw02 PRopniy
982. 58

Operstion

Figure 3.1.1 Parts of front &hackpanel

Tabled. 1.1 PartDefinition and Deseription

Tten  Name Deseription

1 Pover Button Tun on  the machine, direction
change and parameter setting

2 Display Sereen  Display the SP02/PR/Data &

Plothysnogran

3.2 Display
Product  introduction(Take  the  Cl01A2/PO-A2A0/
PO-AZAT serics as an oxample, the specific model is

mainly based on purchasing the actual product)

After switch on, the

e

display of the Oximeter is as follaw

L [ 1o i
B gt
o0z gy |
e # T ruse suce

$p02 plethysnograph waveforn

3.3 Parameter  Settings:
Software nane
L0k series;C8-V1. 0

PO-s#series:T6-V1. 0

Software is embedded in the chip of PCBA during
manufacture, and notconnected to 1T networks to
communicate, therefore no additional hardwarcor 1T

networks is required

The difference between parameter setting anddisplay

interface is as follows Figure 3.3.1:

Figure 3.3.1 Display interface

The Device has two display screens:OLED and TFT. It
can displayblood oxygen saturation (Sp02)and pulse
rate (BPW). It takesabout 30s to get a stable result for
each measurement, and the Sp02 and PR values
displayed on the screen are refreshed everysecond.
The specific operation steps are as follows
DInstalltwol. 5 (AW batteries accordingto positive
and negative labels, and cover the battery cover;
2)Putyourfinger intothe clip with silicone pad
(preferably fully inserted into the finger,with thenaill
facing upwards)and release the clamp;

3)Pressthe power button on the front panel toturn on;

41t is bestnot to shake yourfingers during use,and
the human body should not be in motion;
5)0bserve the change of the displayscreen and read

the relovant data;
6) The  devicehasfourdisplay modes, as  shown
Figure 3.3.1. After the oximeter isturned on, cllck the|

switch button to switch to another displaymode.Users
can adjust the display mode according to their
preferences;

7)0n the user display interface, long press the power]
button for about 25 to enterthe parameter setting. (a:
shownin Figure 3.3.1 Parameter Setting)

When moving to “Current Parameter”showing”*”

press the button(>0.5s)to enter thecurrent parameter
setting item.

Select”+"/"~"to set the parameter range;

“Alm” %on/off——Alarn tone on/off (no alarm)
“Beep”*on/off -—-Sound on/off

8)When the devicedetects no finger insertion/no
signal input, it will shut down after 8s.

3.4 Operation

3.4.1 Install battery

Installing two AM batteries into battery cassette in
correctpolarities and cover it.

WARNING:Do not attempt to recharge normal alkaline
batteries, t heynay leak and maycause afire or even
explode.

To protect the environment, dispose ofemptybat teries
at appropriate collectionsites according to national o
local regulations.

3.4.2Turn the Pulse Oximeter on/off

Putone offingers into rubber hole ofthe Oximeter(it is|
bestto put the finger thoroughly)with nail surface
upvard, then releasing the clamp.

Presspoverbutton to turn the Pulse Oximeter on.The
oximeter willautomatically be poweredoff when no
fingerin the devicefor longer than 16 seconds.
Note:Don’ t trembleyourfinger when theOximeter is
working. Your body is not recommended on moving
status

3.4.3Read correspondent data from display screen.

3.4.4Display Description of OLED/TFT
The display interface of “OLED/TFI”can rotate four
directions withfourdifferentdisplay modesafter
pressing the power button for less than 0.5s. Itis showr|
as Figure 3.3.1 Display Interface

= Tw0 color OLED display, TFT colorful displayimore
display modes

*#LOw-power consumption, continuously four
direction adjustable

« Lowvoltage indicator

+ Automatically power offin 8 seconds when there is|

no sianal
*Small in volume, light
carry

in weight and convenient tol

4 Section dnaintenance and solution
4. jaintenapce, and Preservat i

aiptenapee and Presereation o 1ow voltage lam
< oCioan the surfasoof Fingertip oxinetor beforitis

used to diagnose patients.
* Remove the batteries inside 1f you wll notoperatd
the Oximeterfor a long time.
« It would be better to preservethe product in
0°C™+55°C (-4° FT131F)and humidity is 15%-95%.
« It is recomended that the product should be kept]
dry anytime. Awet ambience might affect itslife time
andeven damage the product.
+ Please follow the law of the local government i
deal with used batteries

* The instrument does not require the maintenance|

and galibiaiono @l dhse SR Gevice is damaged.

(0T attemptto repair this device yourself,as this willl
void the warranty. Contact your dealer and only havel
repairs carried out by authorized service partners.

The use life of the pulseoximeter is3 years,stop using
the device after the end ofthelife]

And stop using andeontactlocal service center if ond
of the following cases occurs:

« The oximeter cannot be powered on in any case and
not the reason of battery.

« There is a crack on the oximeter or damage on thel
display resulting readings cannot be identified; thel

liquid from entering the instrument.
Don'l pul anyliquidinside the |nslrumen|

use the toclean
lhe rubber before each fest and clean the tested finger
with it before and after the test.(The rubber inside of the
Oximeteradopts medical rubber,which has no toxin,
no harmand brings no side effect such asallergy to
the our skin)

4.4Accessory
No  accessory

processing:it can be used to measure human
Hemoglobin ~Saturation and hear rate through finger

22 Intended  purpose:
221 Intended yse

The Pulse Oximeter is a portable non-invasive device
intended for use in measuring and displaying oxygen
saturation of arterial hemoglobin(SpO2)and pulse rate
of adults through the finger in hospitals,hospital-type
faciliies,and home ~environments.The  patient is an
intended operalor

222 Product contraindications

[Operator

e “Rdult (@hove 18 years old)

Knowledge wininum?
e and undorstand toxt and Arabic mmorals
“Read this nanus

Linguistic English or local officia language

Education “Atleast 18 years old and 12 years intensive
reading experience (school)
-No maxioun

Experience o experienceor has some experience USINg

similar medical dovic
N trained 10 use the device

-The presence G ongoing need for of
pH,PaCO2total  hemoglobin.

~-Abnormal hemoglobins.
~Carboxyhemoglobinemia.
-Methemoglobinemia.
-Poorperipheral blood  flow.
-During  cardiopulmonary
-Hypovolemic,

-For assessing the adequacy of ventilatory support.
-For detecting worsening lung function in patientson a
high concentration of oxygen.

-Weak cardiac arrest periphera pulses.

resuscitation

223 Side-effects:

“Tissue  injury

-Skin burn

224 Intended patient  population
Adult

225 Intended user

The patientis an intended operator.

47 Oximeter probe fault
The fault of the probe is one of its own laullsand the
other is caused by the extenal factors of the probe.
1)if there is no SpO2 value in the oximeter,no = light
emission will be detected by the probe.Poor probe.
Replace the backup probe,SpO2 value returned to
normal,determine the probe fault
2)the oximeter has no SpO2 value andhas red light
emission.It maybe that the photocell is insensitive to the
lightthe photoelectric tube is aging or the wire is broken
Failure.

11)This Manual isprepared based on the mos Tho svolindicates hatthodorion comption vidl] the rubber before each test and clean the tested finger
complete  configuration.Some  configurations and (6 |recuiation 0)2017/745 with it before and after the test(The rubber inside of the
functions may be not available in your Muthorized reprosentative in the Oximeter adopts medical rubber,which has no toxin,no
12)No ALARM SYSTEM that includes the capability to EC IREP | Buropean community harm,and brings no side effect such as allergy to the
detect an SpO2 or pulse rate PHYSIOLOGICAL ourskin)
ALARM CONDITION is provided SN Serial Number
13)The pulse oximeter is for single patient use only. N Install two AAA batteries into battery cassettebefore
14)Any serious incident in relation to the pulse ] Date of manufacture covering its _cover X
oximeter should be reported to manufacturer and local Plug * onefinger "into  rubber hole of the Oximeter(itis
competentauthority of the member state in which you Manufacturer best to plug the finger mumugh\y)before releasing  the
andior your patient s established [ i fp 0=l e
LOT Batch code Press button on the Ironl pa el;
o N ‘Don't tremble yourfinger when theOximeter is
1.4 Definitions and Symbols ~ Caution working.Your body is not recommended on moving
- tatus.
Symbols | Definition of symbols F
Y WD |Medical device Press the button on the front panel if we want change
8 s for us display _direction;
Follow instructions for us Wi |Uniquedevice identifier Réad’ relevant datum from display screen.
X No alarm If there is no signal input oximeter can shut off
Clinical test is a method commonly used todetermine | auomatically
N Type BF Applied Part the oxygen accuracy.The measured arterial lease. replace new batteries when display indicates
had an oxygen saturationand the the batteries are in low power.
- Batteryindication measurements  werecomparedwiththe  determined
results of the arterial blood samples analyzed by the eI L o)
i ' ximeter rief escription
Sp02 | oxygen satwration of arterial hemoglobir CO-oximeter The device intended for use in measuring and
Measure ten times a day for tenminutes.ltcould . " : N
" i Tare ke three years displayingfunctional oxygen saturation of arterial
When  plugging your finger intothe  Oximeter,your | hemoglobin(%SpO2)and  pulse rate(PR).The  device
The syl indicatesthor the deviceshould be sen measures SpO2 and PR with a SpO2 senor and
o the specalagencles accarding to locel regilations nail surface must be upward P P
or separate collection after its useful 1ifd Declarati use the 70%i | to clean | displays on the display screen after certain further
spring s invalidior the key is unresponsive or 45  Product  declaration 4.6 Possible problems and effective solutions
unavailable. Guidance declarati
4 2Repiace the  Batt electromagnetic  radiation for  other  EQUIPMENTS Possible revson
eplace the tery CVSTEMs 5002 or 18 |1 Fngerts s slossed
1)Release battery cover.Before changing the battery and SYSTEMs T
(5 O (i 5 (5 ity (e G The Palve Onneter 1s dostaned o eured 1 seetied sleiromomtis e
2)Press the battery holder lock to release the battery. et
3)Remove the battery and replace with 2 new one, e e e e e
type AAA according to positive and negative marks on | Complianoe] Fectenasneie eavi T e
4)Slide the battery cover back in untilit snaps in place. o " (e tiner 1 ebin or e poven " S
Do not dispose of used batteries in household waste. T —
Take them to special local collection sites. el o 1 . Theetoc, s B
nterference Group P —
4.3Cleaning instruments e o uctenes wieh b tntalied
The pulse oximeter is a reusable device,please follow .
below instruction to clean the device each day. RE . e
Use 70%isopropanol clean siica gel sleeve,and test ntorference Class B o the mblic lovvelisse poer
finger,probe and cavity cone.Please ensure that the CISPR 11 setromthatsioples widinesused To s |
instrument is inverted during cleaning to prevent the e e hebattenes

The MANUFACTURER will make available on request
circuit  diagrams,component  part _lists,descriptions,
calibration  instructions,or other  information
assist SERVICE PERSONNEL to repair those parts of

EQUIPMENT that are designated by the
MANUFACTURER as  repairableby SERVICE
PERSONNEL

3)probe mainly in noise,jitter or
patientfinger  keratinization ~ serious,probe launch,
receiving part and unclean leakage.Aslong as the
interference source is found,the probe is cleaned and
the connecting mouth is properly used,the spot can be
e\immated

A« the. end uﬁls service lifethe device must be disposed

of In_accordance wilh spplicable local rules and
regulatior

Precaution

~The device shall be cleaned to reduce infection risk
beforedisposal

-The Pulse  Oximeter(Model:C101**series ~ &PO-**

series)which is not sharps shall not be placed in sharps

box
-Attention shall be paid to broken shell which may have
sharp comers and edges that couldresult in an
unacceptable RISK cause injury or damage.

“Nild reading vision impairment o vision
lcorrected to log MAR 0,2(6/10 or 20/32)
- Imaired by 40%resulting in G0%ofnormal
lhearing at 50 1z to 2 kilz

Pernlssible
mpairnents

“Operation of the device.

Work
responsibilit | -Device maintenanco and storge

2.2.6 Clinical benefit

The Pulse Oximetercan provide good clinical practice]
for measuring oxygen saturation and pulse rate and
allow people to measureoxygen saturation and pulse
rate by themselves as easy and safe as possible.

2.3 Specifications
1)Peak wavelength and maximum output energy of red
and infrared light of optical sensor:

i.Red light (wavelength is 660mm, 11 OMw)

ii.Infrared light (vavelength is905nm, 5liv)
Thisinfornation about wavelength range can be
especially usefulto clinicians
2)Type of protection against electric shock:Internally]
powered equipment
3)Degree ofprotection against electric shock:Type BF|
4)Protection Against Ingress of Liquids:Ip22
(protected against ingressof water when the water is
dripping verticallyand the monitor is tilted up to 157 )
5)Modeof operation:Continuous
6) Expected Service Life:3 years
7)Display Type:OLED/TFT Display
8)Sp02

a)Measurement range:35%-99%

b)Accuracy

1. B0%-99%, Accuracy +2%;

11, 70%-79%, Accuracy: 3%

i. Unspeci fied (<69%)

¢) Resolution: 1%
9)PR

a)Measurement range :30BPM-240BPM

b) Accuracy :within +3BPM

c)Resolution: + 1BPM
10)Working Power
PowerSupply: 2*AAAL aV
Electric Current:=
11)Battery life 2*»’\AA1 ’i‘nllnlme battery can be
used for 8hours continuously,

battezies,

12)Batteryvoltage:Low battery indicator appears
before battery pover islovered to normaloperation
I3)Service life:3 years
14)Shelf life:3years

15) Dimension
C101H1/PO-H1A0
C101A2/PO-A2A0/PO-AZAT
PO-A3A0

PO-B1AO
PO-C5A0/PO-C5AT
PO-C6A0/PO-CEAT

60%36%35mm
60363 3mm
58%36*33mm
66%36%33mm
60%38%55mm
6038+ 38mm

16) Environmental :

Working Temperature +5C+0T

Transportand Storage
Temperature

~20° CT+55°C

15%795%, no

condensation

Working/Transport and
StorageRelative Humidity

Working/Transportand
StorageAtmos pheric Pressure

T0kPa”~106kPa

Altis required thatyou should not dispose of WEEE
as unsorted municipal waste and collect such WEEE
separately.

In accordance with Directive 2012/19/EU andnationa
disposal regulations regarding old electrical and
electronic devices,please be advised that such itens|
nust be disposed of in a special way within the
European Union (EU). These regulations require the
environmentally friendly recycling/disposal of old
electrical and electronic devices.Such items must not
be disposed of as domestic refuse.This has been
expressed using the icon of the “crossed out trash can”
The PulseOximeter (odel:C10L#kseries &PO-##

series) contains batteries and recyclable electronic
waste.To protect theenvironment,do not dispose of it
in household waste as unsorted municipal waste,but
collect separately and take it to an appropriate local
collection center.

The Pulse Oximeter (odel:Cl0Tk*series &PO-#k
series)is classified as small equipment (5th category)
according to ANNEXIVof Directive 2012/19/EU.

Before disposing of your Pulse Oximeter (Model
Cl0l#kseries &P0-##series), please take away the
batteries from Pulse Oximeter (Model:C101%kseries
&PO-#kseries)and dispose of the batteriesand Pulse
Oximeter (Model:C101xkseries &PO-#kseries)
separately.

You can take away the batteries as follows
>>Battery remove diagram

(Dopen the batter cover

@Remove the batteries

Batteries represent ahazard to health and the
environment!Never open, damage, or swallow

batteries or allow them to pollute the environment
They may contain toxic,ecologically hazardous heavy
metals. The removed batteries shall be disposed of at
the point of sale or in the corresponding containers
provided at collection points by local publicwaste
authorities and treatedaccording to2006/66/EC

The batteries and recyclable electronicwaste shallbe
disposed of in a separate waste container.
Packaging materials mustbe disposed ofaccording to
local regulations.Consult the authorized collection
points for more information

In Germany

Forthe recyclable electronic waste disposal, you can
search the authorized collection points at the following
website

https://wiw. ear—system. de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-
und-ruecknahnestellen

For batteries, you can search the authorized collectiol
points at the following website:

https://wwy. ear-system. de/ear—
verzeichnis/battgherstellerfno-back

Search method:usingyour postcodeor the name of

the city and state where you live to find collection point:
nearyou.

Other countries
For country-specificinformation on disposal, contact
your local dealers or importer

5.Section 5. Applicable Models
Model:CL01HI, C101A2, PO-A2A0, PO-A2AT, PO~
A3A0, PO-H1A0, PO-B1A0, PO-C5A0, PO~C5AT,
PO-C6A0, PO-CBAT

Note:

1)The picture in the manual may be slightly different]
from the actual instrument

2)Technical parametersare subject to change without
priornotice

6.Section 6.Contact Information
Ifyou have any question aboutmaintenance, technical
specifications or malfunctions of devices, contact your|
local distributoror manufacturer

Shenzhen IMDKMedical Technology Co.,Ltd
904, 9F, Guangming Tianan Cloud Park Building, 255
Zhenmei Road, Zhenmei Community, Xinhu Street,
GuangmingDistrict, 518107, Shenzhen, PEOPLE' S
REPUBLIC ~ OF  CHINA.

Tel:+86-755-27155684

EC  REP  MedNet  EC-REPGmbH
Borkstrasse 10,48163 Muenster, Germany



https://www.ear-system.de/ear-verzeichnis/sammel-
https://www.ear-system.de/ear-
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OXIMETRO  DE

PULSO

MANUAL DE USUARIO

Responsabilidad del fabricante
IMDK’ solo seconsidera responsable de cualquier efecto
sobre laseguridad, confiabilidad y desempeno delequipo

Esta informacién sobre el rango delongitud de onda pued
ser especialmenteitilpara los médicos. Para obtener datos mediant
Circuitos electrénicos ymicroprocesadores, se muestran en LED)

SitLas operacionesde montaje, ampliacioncs, reajustes, nodificaciones|
por

autorizadas

o reparacionesson realizadaspor personas
DK,y Lainstalacion eléctrica dela

correspondientecunpleconnormas nacionales yE1 instrumentol

seutiliza de acverdo con las instrucciones de
uso.Elequipo cumple con losrequisitos de
seguridad eléctrica IEC60601-1y garantiza que el
voltajey la corriente del dispositivo designado
cumplan con los requisitos de este manual

do facil lectura. Diagrana osquenc e ionto
1. Tubo emisor de luzinfrarroja/rojal

2.

Tubo receptor de luz

LSeccion 1 Seguridad
L1 Informacién de seguridad
Leaatentanente este manual sobre todas las medidas de seguridad
yespecificaciones

informacisn, funcionamiento antes

de utilizar eloximetro.

2)Laforma do onda de Sp02 es desproporcionada conrespectoal pulso

supervision. La medicion continua no debe exceder las 2 ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO  DE EXPLOSION-No  utilice o ]5)y0 utilice  cste equioen minsamacsteemided con erteria | 11)Este Manualests elaborado en base a las

horas. No cargar durante la medicion. Transferencia de oxinetria oximetro en unaatmésfera inflamable donde anula, cquipn  do  infusion  intravenosao 99ntsguracion completa.Algunas  configuraciones

do valor do datosde saturacion deoxigeno en Pueden producirse concentraciones de anestésicos wanguito - do presionartorial  inflado Es posible que algunasfunciones no estén mspombles en s
sangreyfrecuencia de pulsoen 8-10 segundos y 4)la forma de onda de Sp02 esdesproporcionada con respecto | 12)NO se proporciona ningin SISTEMA DEALARMA que

ciclo do actualizacion do datos,més de 20 sogundos
Las mediciones deSp02 pueden verse afectadas negativanente
en presencia de mucha luz ambiental. Protoja el

Greadelsensor(conuna  toallaquirirgicao

DvERFENerialesisfefectabs de sensoresdegradadosy
electrodos, o electrodos flojos,que pueden degradar
rendimientoenausargtrBs problemasrmales, pueden ten

ecacticd
€5 Dlos

w1 1 oresdedatos

de Spo2

yerecuenciadel

mostra

pulsol

laincluya la capacidad de detectar una CONDICION DE
ALARMA FISIOLOGICA de SpO2 o frecuenciadel pulso.
13)El oximetro de pulso es para uso de un solo pac\enle
14)Cualquier incidente grave en relacion con elpulso

dosy| El oximetro debe informarse al fabricante

uzsalardirecta, por ejemplo) sies necosario

Las  siguientes razones  causardn interferencia

&) Electroquirirgico de alta frecuencia

b Colacacion de un sensor en una extremidad con un

fugas. Y puede provocar un incendioo incluso
explotar. ADVERTENCIA:No utilice el oximetro de pulso
en unaresonancia magnéticao.Entornode TC

transnitidos
procesamiento, el
6)EL

dispositivo fue calibrado. Muestra

se ven afectados por el pronedio de datosy otras senales
PERTODO DE ACTUALIZACIONDE DATOS

la saturacion

la autoridad local competente del estado miembro en
el que usted y/o su paciente estan establecidos.

Co

la goma antes de cada prueba y limpie el
dedo probado con ella antes y después de

EL simbolo indica que el dispositivol
cunple con eIREGLAMENTO  (UE) 2017/745]

Representanic autorizado on el prueba.(La goma dentro del oximetro adopta goma médica,

CE[REP  |Comunidad Furopea que no tiene toxinas,no dana y no produce
e ] e sorie efectos secundarios como alergias a nuestra piel).
] Instaledos baterias AAA en el casete

Fecha de manufactura de baterias antes de cubrir su tapa.

inserte un dedo en elorificio de goma del

Fabricante oximetro (es mejor tapar bien el dedojantes de

LOTE

soltar la_ sbrazaders con leuna hacia amiba

Codigodelote -Presione el boton en el panel fro

1

ini i No cologue el equipo en manos de ninos, manguito de presién arterial,catéter arterial o via intravascular Sp02 Py Pl ¢ s s s -
Principio de medicion ) o » PRECAUCION:Nantenga el entorno aperative libre artorialde oxigeno($p02) yPulserate (PR L4 Definiciones y stmbolos reenneion No tiemble ¢l dedo cuando el oximelro ests
Modelos El oximetrose basa el principio de medicion mascotasy otros lugares que puedan tocarse. ) El paciente tiene hipotension severa vasoconstrictor . . . 7)Sila senal detectada es incompleta,el equipo no Iabaral Na se recamlend qu
. " 0 r . . i < o .. re re 8 de polvo, vibraciones, materiales corrosivos, inflamables 7 ‘ N -
hemoglobina, oxigenacion de’ la henoglobina cn las caracteristicas Este dispositivo no estadisenado para trataniento,no se puedd guemia severs o hipotermie  Elpaciente esté 3 omtrare ol valon delparanete aim oo mecterd la forml - —
C101H1 C101A2 PO-A2A0 de absorcién de luzroja y infrarroja utilizarpara cvaluar la precision de una sonda de oxtmetrq . FTUN 0 TEEEE R ¥ temperaturas ¥ hunedad extremas I e ) oo 12 Stmbolos|vefinicion de sinbolos Maryland |i Dispositivo medico Pulearel boiéndel pane\ frunba\,
PO-B1AO PO-A2AT PO-A3A0 en la region sobre la base de de pulsooun monitor deoximetrode pulso Dlomalic . do s olasias PRECAUCION:La bateria debe extraerse del represontado por 12 amplited do la forna de onda.Si Sieton netracetones para mosotron de
PO-HIAO PO~CBAO PO-CBAT a aplicacion “Lambert-Beer”Ley de los datos presentados| No intente reparar el oximetro de pulso.Solo postizas pueden provocar lacturas inexactas de Spo2 compartinento de la bateria si eldispositivo T T P AR A [sigale ara Wi | ldentiticador de dispositivo nic oy o rrane en 'l ponal 5o veuaiacn
- — — . . El personal de servicio calificado debe no se utilizard durante un largo tiempo. funcionamiento del oximetro de pulso.Sisu nivel de . -sino hay entra
 instrumento funciona mediante dotoccion fotooléctrica dof © onal de o calil o se wllisard durante un largo tiempo. =~ n » de X |Ninguna alarma N ) imente. uti °
oxigeno en sangrecombinado con el volumen del pulso intentarcualquier servicio interno necesario. P a oxigeno en sangre no da el resultadocorrecto, verifique La prueba clinica es un método comunmente utilizado para| senalel  oximetro  puede  apagarse  autométicamente.
PO-C6AOPO-CEAT e B i e | Advertencias mojada dobido s condensacion o dorrames. Evite usar o] | oan i iereneting do Lo sl e St o F— . determinar la preckion deloxigeno.La arteia  medida Roumplace na. baterias moevas duands 1 panialla
fecnologia do gr proceso ¢ < requieran  alarmas. Aunque este oximetro proporcionaalarsa| 1+ 2Advertencias i cauipo inmediatamente después desacarlode un lugar frio © . A |Piczaspiicadatipo ° ! " o botorms 4
Frinero. Lo loneitudie onda tbos Cluor e fonsions, pero La aloems o etwle eon TEC60B01-1- ADVERTENCiA:Siempreconsulte a su médico acerca de o FR P 8)Hay varias razones para una senal débil la tenia una saturacion de oxigeno,yla indique que las baterias tienen poca energia.
660 1 rodo v 1a longituddo onda do 905 mncs casi »pero la ala v as decisiones clinicas.No conficen el oximetro anbiente a un lugar cdlido yhumedo u Seias perfusizilED sucios Las meciciones se compararon con los
Irradiacion de luzinfrarroje en las La temperatura ambiente debe ser de pulso como Gnica base para tomar decisiones ADVERTENCIA:La  aplicacién incorrecta de una II  |indicacion de bateria resultados o 1o muestras de 2.Seccion 2 Introduccién
unas mediante senal medida por fotosensor. Garantizado (temperaturade. traba jo: +5C"+40C médicas. Lasdecisiones clinicas incorrectas pueden resultar sonda con presion excesiva durante periodos ©) Colocacion  inadecuada deloximetro Saturacion de oxigeno de la hemoglobina arlterial rerial analizad. ) . eve  descripcion  del  dispositivo
Longitud deonds m“mm,mug”n st do. salida del rojo Tcmvmwra de transporte ¥ alaacenanientos 20°C" AVERCIA:No se autodiagnostique ni se prolongados puede provocar lesiones por presion T BT e e Sp02 :::greda terial a"a'é? 52 P""e cooximetro. EI dls siivo destinado a ser utilizado para mediry
Nimero de_documento: INDK/RD-E-PO-01-005| 43,5 feory St i 5°C) Cundo 1o temperacura asbiente s baja vtonediaue bosidone o aediciones AVERTENCIASND ool icee] sorvicio nicl i L T i Mida diez veces aldla durante mostrando la saturacion funcional de oxigano do s arteria
Namero  de  versién:VI. 1 Lus vajalla. Tongitu de onda as do 660 1, 11,0 4. o alta,asegirese de que ol productose Siempre consulte asu médico. manteniniento del dispositivo mientras esté en uso. 9No abra el oximetro. Contiene piczas o o T i 1 Aconectar eldedoal  oximetroja  superfice hemeglobina ‘65"02)”’“"5““ del pulso(PR).EI dispositivomide
Fecha de emisi6n:2023.09. 11 Luz infrarroja(la longitud de onda es de 905 nm 5 M) | recupere a temperatura ambiente antesde su uso ADVERTENCIA:Vaya al hospital para obtener més informacion| peguenas que los ninos podrian tragar esenclasespeaiales do acserdo son las <ailacioncs ‘\J«.‘w I de la wna debe esiar hacia aba PO2y PR con un sensor deSy
L3 NOTA 10)Las imigenes e interfaces de da ‘sel vida le la una debe estar hacia a . apavece enla pamanaaespuesaecuenaspmebas adicionales.
Fecha de  modificacion:2023.09. 11 examen cuando se producen DEL esnalte deunaso las unas postizas pueden causar o imagenes jpare recogids selectva tras su vi isopropanol  al  70% paralimpiar
Noes adecuadopara pacientes continuos durante mucho tiempe| leCturas inexactas persistentes lecturas inexactas de Sp02. este manual son solo de referencia.
. . la primavera no es vélidaola 45  Declaracion de  producto 46 Posibles problemas y soluciones efectivas
e eaecton, confiauracion yopereeion 3.2 Pantalla i — botén de cambio para cambiara otro 4.Seccion 4 mantenimiento y solucion clave no responde o no esta disponible, Orientacién y declaracién del fabricante.
-1 Descripeion delpanel frontal(como figura 3.1. 2;;(;i\;c/cp:(invﬁl/;g:azu:;nl(Tmélalcomo chfmpln 1; serie ClOIHL a1y modo de visualizacion.Los usuarios pueden ajustar 4 1Manteniniento y Preservécion Radiaciones  electromagnéticas ~ para  otros Feoblemn T .
240/PO-A2AT, el modelo especifico sebasa o ‘ ; %
» Bip Pt flnodo. deyisualizacion segin sus preferengias: Reemplace Tas baterins oportmanente cusnds 1n Tamars debijo vl 4:2Reemplazar la bateria EQUIPOSy  SISTEMAS.
’ R principalnente en la conpra del producto real) w0 60 aja f)Libere la tapa de Ia bateria. Antesdecambiar i _ e im0t
- . . . “ UbR ol do encondido durante oproximdmanto 2 sogudos para ingresa @ la configaecitn staepgendidficie del oxinetro de dedo antes de utilizarlo. Retird 1a bateris, asegurese de que el sistema ya esté apagado. El oximetro de pulso esif diseriado para B .
S0z PRopn = m | g Despues delencendido, la pantall del oximetro esla sigui PRLO 130 paranetros (oomo cuando se mueve a“Paranetroactual quemestrl s . Prefioné ol blgquco del soporte do la bateria para liberaf la baterfaf Msarse en un entom electromgnético especifico aido
982. 536" E e te N ... cano se muestra en la Figura 3.3.1 Configuracion do para | oo seuZa pard iatargrostrdard8tlpacientes DRetire la batoria 5 resnplécela con 2 meevas, Lox waaass 441 oxeetrs %m0 deben weatle e 1oa alsisniss sat
r —— - . i tipo AMsegin las marcas positivasy nesativas Radiacion C|umplinientd " e T T P
; . il “. ) ! boton 0 e - o s s R :
- - — presione el boton (>0, 55) para  ingresar .
- § . 4fVuelva a deslizarla tapa deln bateria hasta que encaje en su lughr] . o
9 . Salida ) Presione el botén decncendido para encender el oxinetro de pulso.E] el oximetro durante micho ticmpo. o deneche Ton baterins wsadmscon 1o basarn dometion Prucba
%sp0z PRIpm o . paiguracigudal ca ramgetrde potranctros | gy oipetro s apagardautondticanente cuando no haya ningin|  -Serfa mejor conservarel producto en Llevelos asitios dorecoleccion locales cspocialos. nteREncia A o
Figura 3. 1.1 Partes del panel frontal y posterior r :;g seoe (Rl Figura 3.3.1 Interfaz de pantalla 1‘;::m>”uccp” o e sl v 1 gedo en el dispositivodurante nis de 16 segundos 200455 A F 131" P)slo hunodad csdel 15001954 P lllil‘\"\“l‘;“““ﬁ e g o T T b
02 b . alarma ivado — . . e recomienda conservarel producto CTS] rencin con T anlpos oectrnis e g 2. volva atnstatar 1us batoras
Tabla 3.1.1 Definiciony descripeionde piczas Sn CER JE— . s LDy T Puecenostrar 1| 5 Coondo edimsic - e Nota:No tiembleel dedo cuando eloxfmetro esté 1 e E Ot o poria afectad & 7InStrImERDS de Timic ' 2 taelvs atautalar Las baters |
L et e ispositivo tiene dos pantallas:OLEDy TFT. Puedenostrar 1| B)Cuando eldispositivo no detecta ninguna insercionde dedo/ningund funcionando. T cuerpo no es roconondablo en movimicnt secar en cualquier momento. Un ambiente hinedo podria afectar] £l oxinetre do pulso osun dispositivo reutilizablo:siga las
T{rucciones acontinuacion para limpiarel dispositivo todos los dfial [Foxiastro &0 Plio splies pars tadoe Tox extabloeinlon og enivo de atencion slcdiente
[ . saturacionde oxigeno en sangre (Sp02)y la frecuencia delpulsde entrada de senal, se apagard después de8 segundos estado b su vida 0til o incluso damar ol producto - e o " " 1 dimosit ““ ! 1 lREnei Conotadasdcs dounss0a [ -
em ombre B PA). S s segundos resul N N = e tilice una fundade gel desilice limpiacon isopropanol al (] queabsstecen aedificios destinsdosa[0 10T
frowont Forma de onda delpletisnografo Sp02 (B¢ necositan unos 30 semndos parsobteer un resiltado esab) 3.4.0Lcer Los datos cormespondientes desde 1a pantalla de visualizeciof  Siga la ley del gobierno local para Toanee unu T el et liye Limecon fsepren o |5 -
g s 3 acion evined ; 1 sonday S -
3.3 Configuracion de pardmetros 3. 40operacion 3.4.4 Descripei6n de pantalla de OLED/TFT lidiar con baterias usadas. lacavidad. Ascgiresedeque el instrumento esté invertido duraj |, i s
1 Boton de encendidofnciendala mquina, canbic  de N que aparecen en lapantalla se actualizan cada segundo. 3.4.1 Instalar la bateria La interfaz de visualizacioh de "OLED/TFT”puede gira . - .
SermebcfdelPreg-vlm. a: epe N - " Elinstrum requi o. limpieza para evitar que el liquido entre en el instrumento. & 3. Pongass on con
sireciony wjoste e Los pasos de operacion especificos son los siguientes:| Instaledosbaterias AM en el casete de cwtro direcciones con cuatro modos do visual izaciondiferentes desp] Mhbmcmnddcmnmam No ponga ningin liquido dentro del instrumento e
partmetros. Visualice S L I 1) Instaledos baterias de 1,5V (4A%) de acuerdo con las baterias con las polaridades correctas yeibralo. presionando elbotén deencendido durante menos de 0,5s.Se miestrel g0 S E BT e estd danado. Hacer] "
etiquetas positivas y negativas y cubra la tapa de las baterias| v 5 rear A - Declaragion: Utilice  isopropanof al  70% paralimpiar la  gomb
) pantallade visualizaci utaetas positivas 3 ezt » Lo tane o las b ADVERTENCIA:No intente recargar pilas alcalinas comoen la Figura 3.3.1 Interfaz de pantalla. Nintente reparar este dispositsausted mismo.va e osto elare| oSS SOPORIEE S8 TERESETER 1 FABRICANTE pondra a disposicon previ soiciud dagramas do
s ED/ i . ntroduce eldedo en el clip con almohadilla de siliconal \\woles, pueden tener fugas y provocar “Pantalla0LED de dos colores, pantalla TFTeoloridaing |® la garantia. Pangase en contacto con sudistribuidory haga . .
Pletisnograna del pane OLED/TFT flbf"f‘“f“ estd integrado s“ el C:”’ ff ”ﬁ“"‘ durantela | (,roteriblenente insertadoconpletanenteen eldedo, con la ‘ d”_ ) ’; s i e v T Tea oo e ovTor e Srvieorizads] €ON ella antes y después de la prusba Htos,listas de plezas
ebricacionyno estd concctado a redos de Tl para una hacia arriba)y suelte la abrazadera un incendico incluso explotar modos de visualizacién : ’ ) (La goma dentro del oximetro adopla goma médica, decallbracién u olra informacidn que ayudard al
comunicarse, por lo que no se requiere Presione elbotén de encendido en ol panelfrontal para encender] Paraproteger el medio ambiente, deseche las baterias “Bajo consumo deenergia, continuanente cuatro La vidaitil del oxtactro de pulso es de 3 anos,doje do wsarle | que notiene toxinas,no dana y PERSONAL DE SERVICIOa reparar esas piezasde

hardware ni redes de Tl adicionales.

la configuracion de parémetrosy
la siguiente Figura 3.3.

La diferencia entre
interfaz devisualizacién es

la

4)Es mejor no agitar los dedos durante el usoy
el cuerpo humano no deberia estar en movimiénto
5) Observeel cambio de la

pantallay

1a Figura 3.3, 1. Despu

de encender el oximetro, haga clic en el

agotadas ensitios de recoleccién apropiados de
acuerdo conlas regulaciones nacionales o locales
3.4.2

Coloque
oxtmetro  (es

endido/apugado del oximetro de pulsc
wo de los dedos en el orificio de gom del

mejor colocareldedo bicn)conla  superficie
do la una hacia arriba y luego suelte la abrazadera

direccion ajustable
Indicador de baio yoltaic
-Se apaga automaticamente en 8segundos cuando hay
sin senal
~Pequeno en volumen, livianoy conveniente para

Llevar

eldispositivo despucs del final
Vdejo deusarlo v c
servicio local

-El

casoy no por falta de bateria

oxtetro o

uniquese con el
siocurre uno de los siguientes casos

puedecncenderse

desuvida util
tro d

ningin

Hay uha gricta en el oxinetro odan en la pantalla

porlo que no se pueden identificar

las lecturas.

el

produce efectos secundarios como, a\erg\a ala piel)

4.4 Accesorio
sin  accesorio.

EQUIPOS ME que son designados por el
FABRICANTE  como reparable por

PERSONAL DE SERVICIO

Procesamiento:se puede  utiizar para  medir humanos.
Saturacién de hemoglobinay frecuencia cardiaca a través del dedo.
22 Propésito  previsto:

2.2.1Uso previsto

El oximetro de pulso es un dispositivo portatil no
invasivo disenado para mediry mostrar la saturacion de

loperador
Edad Minino adulto(mayores
Conocimiento  SadiBiendertextosy nimerosarabigos;

~Lea este manua
Inglés o idiomaoficial
~Tener al menos 18 aios y12

lLinguistico local

gencidaiabemooicbagaraal(Sp02)vlal FdUeaciOn e do oxperiencia cn lectur Intensivalescuela)

frecuencia del pulso de adultosa través del Yo -No hay maxino.

dedo en hospital de tipo y Erporiancia Vo tiane exporTancia o tione il do ewpertancia on o150

entormos _domésticos.El paciente es el operador previsto. dispositivo nédico similar

22.2 Contraindicaciones del producto o capacitado para utilizar eldispositivo

-La presencia de una necesidad F Derdmda - Tsuad Tectun T

cunlinua de medicion depH, g&}g}‘glsl clleas 21 RN S R0

- o .
Ca 100G e H ).

—RetHBgGBHeg periférico. peterioro del 40%, 1o que resulta en |,
un 60%de audicién normal de 50

-Durante la_reanimacion e . el diepted

S | 5 [rvombsisns nanientedel dispRsit

Para evaluar la adecuacién del soporte ventilatorio.
-Para detectar el empeoramiento de la funcién pulmonar
en pacientes con una alta concentracion de oxigeno.
-Pulsos periféricos de paro cardiaco débiles.

2.2.3,Efectos secundarios:
-Quemadura de piel
224 Poblacién de pacientes prevista

Adulto
225
El

Usuario  previsto
paciente es eloperador previsto.

2.6 Beneficio clinico
oxinetro de pulso pucde praporcionar una buena préctica clinica para medi
saturacion de oxigeno ylafrecuencia del pulso y permitir qu
personas midanla saturacion de oxigeno y la frecuencia del puls
si mismas de la manera més facily segura posible.

.3 Especi ficaciones
Dlongitud de onda mxima yenergia de salida méxima
do la luz roja o infrarroja del sensor optico

-i.Luz roja(la longitud de onda es de 660 nm, 11, 0Mw)
ii.Luz infrarroja(la longitud de onda es de 905 nm, 5\w)

12) Voltaje de la bateria:el indicador de baterfa baja)
aparece aptes de que la emergia de la baterfa
bajeYdalidibdaneito normal. 14) Vida atil:3 anos

15) Dimension:

Esta informacion sobreel rangode longitudde _
onda puede resultarcspecialnente til para los médicos| ~CLOMMI/POHIAO_____ 60%36+35m
2 Tipo deproteccion contra CL01A2/P0-AZAO/PO-AZAT 60+36%33m
descarga eléctrica:Equipo alimentado internamente —
3)Grado de proteccion contra descargas eléctricas:Tipo BF|__ TPO7A3A0 5B#36x330m
4) rPvateced ohadontda entiada delficudos: 1p22 POBLA0 66+ 36%33mm
gotea verticalmente y el monitor estd inclinado hasta 159
PO-C5A0LPO-CHAT 60+38255m

5)Modo de operacién:Continuo 6) PO-CBAO/PO-CEAT 60%38%38mm
Vida util esperada:3
g)):;op; do pantalla: Pantalla OLED/ TFT 16) Aubiental

a)Rango de medicion:35%-99% Temperatura de trabajo +5C 0T

b) Precision

J SO0 S Precision: 24 Transporte y almacenamiento -20°C"+55C

iiNo  especificado  (69%) Temperatura

©) Resolucion: 1% Trabajo/Transporte y 164°95%, 1o

9) relaciones  publicas:
a)Rango de medicion:30 2
b) Precision: dentro
¢) Resolucién: 1BPY

10)" Poder de trabajo

Fuénte do alimentacion:2 pilas AM de

Corriente eléctrica:50

11) Duracion de la bateria:Se pueden utilizar

utilizado durante 8 horasseguidas

1,5V,

2

pilas alcal

Hunedad relativa de almacenamiento condensacion

Trabajo/Transparte ‘
70kPa" 106 kPa
AlmacenamientoPresionatmos férica

inas AMA de 1,5V.

4.7 Fallo de la sonda del oximetro

fallade lasonda es una falla propiay

otra es causada por factoresexternos de la sonda
1)sino hay valor de SpO2 en el oximetro,no hay luz roja
emision serd detectada por la sonda.Pobre sonda
Reompiacela’ sonda. as. resomido.dl vaor 4o Sp05. vaiio

olasiticadssivdPsres20i2P9neparadositivos

Se requiere que no deseche

s RAEE como residuos municipales no

a la normalidad,determine la falla de la sonda.
z;e\ o melm no tiene va\or de SpO2 y tiene luz roja

r que la fotocélula sea insensible a laluz,
el (ubo lotoelectnoo esle envejeciendo o el cable esté roto,

col

di
Ssondear factores exemos pr\ncnpa\menteenm\do fluctuacién o
desonda,
pieza reoepmraytuga sucia S\emprey cuando e
sise encuentra una fuente de interferencia,selimpia lasonday s
se utiliza correctamente la boca deconexion,sepuede eliminar elpunto. :ﬂ
o
ehmmado si
Eliminacién a
A\ final de su vida utilel El
dispositivodebe eliminarse de acuerdo con o
las normas y reglamentos locales aplicables. N
Precauci N
-El dispositivo se limpiara para reducir el
riesgo de infeccion antes de desecharlo. Se
-Eloximetro  de  pulso(modelo:serie  C101**y  PO-** dej
SErieS)que no sean punzantes no se colocaran en objetos N
caja vel
punzantes [
P
-Se prestara atencion a las carcasas rotas,que »

o acriinac v harac afiladns mia nndrian nravnsar

52 fengfi8nal essga a
lben eliminarse de forma especial dentro de Tos

i6n Buropea (UF). Bstas resulaciones exigen el reciclaje/clininacida respetuosd
In el medio ambiente de los residuos viejos

spositivos eléctricos y electrénicos. Estos amcmsno deber
iminarse como basura doméstica.Esto ha

lxpresado mediante el iconodel “papelero t:\chadov
oximetro de pulso(modelo: serie C101#ky

Irie PO-+")contienebaterias y componentes electrdnicos reciclables|
sperdiciar. Para proteger elmedio ambiente,no lo

seche con la basura doméstica como basura municipal

In clasificar, sino recéjalo por
un centro de recoleccion localapropiado

oximetro de pulso (modelo:’ serie CLOI*#&PO-

rie)estd clasificado como equipo pequeno(quintacategoria)
logun el ANEXO IVde la Directiva 2012/19/UE.

separado yllévelo

Intes de desechar su oximetro depulso (nodelo:
ric CLOLe*y serie PO-#), retire las baterias

1 oximetro de pulso(modelo:serie C101%%

seric PO-##) y doseche las baterias

1 oximetro de pulso(modelo:serie

(01#% yPO-**serie) por separado
luede fetirarlasbaterias de
Diagrana

lasiguiente manera
de extraccion de bateria

Abra latapade las
baterias@Retire las baterias.

jlas baterias representan un peligro para lasaludy

el medio ambiente!Nunca abra, dane nitrague

baterias o permitir que contaminen elmedio ambiente.
Pueden contener metales pesados toxicasy ecologicanentepeligrosos. Las
baterias extraidas se eliminarén en el punto de venta
oen los mnmnodnmcomwondmms proporcionados en los puntos
de recogida por las autoridades publicas localesde
gestion deresiduos y se trataran segin 2006/66/CE

Las pilas yresiduos electrénicos reciclablesdeberdn sexl
desechar en un contenedor de residuos separado

Los materiales deembalaje deben eliminarse de

acuerdo con lasnormas locales.Consulta los
puntos recogida autorizados paramds
Fn  Alemania

Para la climinacion de residuos
reciclables, puede buscar los puntos de

ecpsidaautgri-gsesmengeisvientellesysammel-

informacion.

electronicos

und-ruecknahnestel len

Para baterias, puede buscar los puntos de

recogida autorizados en la siguiente web:

https://wh. car-System. de/ car
\crzmchms/baughcrsmlmunn back

Método de busqueda:utilizando su codigo postal oelnombre de
laciudad y el estado donde vive para

puntos de recoleccion cerca de usted

encontrar

Otros paises
Para obtener informacién sobre eliminacion espeeffica de ¢
pais, comuniquese con su distribuidor o importador local.

5. Seccion 5. Modelos aplicables
Vodelo: C101H1, C101A2, PO-A2A0,
PO-AZAT, PO-A3A0, PO-HIAO,
PO-BLAD, PO-C5A0, PO-C5AT,
£9LS6AagenGethNetaal puede

instrumento real.
sujetos

ser ligeramente djferente del
2)Los parGmetros técnicos estdn
a cambios sin previo aviso

6. Secci6n 6. Informacion de contacto

Sitiene algunapregunta sobre elmantenimiento, las
especificaciones técnicas o el mal funcionamiento de
dispositivos, conuniquese con su distribuidor o fabricante

los,

Tecnologia médica Co. de Shenzhen IMDK
904, 9F, edificio Guangning TiananCloud Park
C5nflitei %Ehelim emior51810adLleh me FEAT e
Xinhy
Republica de China
Teléfono: +86-755-27155684
CE[REP] MedNet EC-REP G,

10,48163 Munster, Alemania

Borkstrasse

peal.
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